RESOLUTION NO. 22-224

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST BOARD OF
ADJUSTMENT APPROVING A VARIANCE ALLOWING
FOR A PROPOSED NON-HABITABLE STRUCTURE TO
EXCEED THE MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT BY FOUR
(4) FEET ON PROPERTY LOCATED AT 5501 COLLEGE
ROAD (RE #00072080-000101) WITHIN THE PUBLIC AND
SEMIPUBLIC SERVICES (PS) ZONING DISTRICT,
PURSUANT TO SECTION 90-395, SECTION 122-1020, AND
SECTION 122-1149 OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT
REGULATIONS, AND CHARTER SECTION 1.65 OF THE
CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST,
FLORIDA.

WHEREAS, the City of Key West Code of Ordinances Section 90-97 provides that the
board of adjustment may authorize in specific cases a variance from the maximum height
requirement of the land development regulations; and

WHEREAS, the City of Key West Charter Section 1.05(b) provides that height variance
for nonhabitable purposes shall be final and not be subject to a referendum; and

WHEREAS, the owner/occupant of real property at 5501 College Road is the Monroe
County Sheriff and the jail’s existing indoor generator machinery needs to be replaced; the Sheriff
has proposed to construct a free-standing structure to house the equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Key West Board of Adjustment (the "Board") finds that special
conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved
and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that granting the variance requested would not confer upon

the applicant special privileges denied by the land development regulations to other lands,

buildings or structures in the same zoning district; and
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WHEREAS, the Board finds that literal interpretation of the provisions of the land
development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance and would work
unnecessary or undue hardship on the applicant; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the variance requested is the minimum variance that
would make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the grant of the variance would be in harmony with the
general intent and purpose of the land development regulations and that such variance would not
be injurious to the area involved and otherwise detrimental to the public interest or welfare; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the applicant cannot make reasonable use of the land,
building or structure without the grant of the instant variance; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the applicant has satisfied the conditions of Section 90-
395 of the Code of Ordinances (the "Code") of the City of Key West, Florida (the "City") and
likewise met the requirements established by Code Section 90- 274, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Adjustment of the City of
Key West, Florida:

Section 1. That a variance to the 38-foot maximum building height allowed by the
Flood Protection Building Height Exception under Section 122-1149(d)(1) of the Code of
Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida to the proposed 44 feet is hereby approved pursuant
to City Code Sections 90-395 and 122-1149.

Section 2, That this approval is subject to the following conditions:
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1. The proposed construction shall be consistent with the plans signed, sealed, and
dated, July 11, 2022, by William P. Homn Architect, P.A. for 5501 College
Road.

2. Use of the structure shall remain for non-habitable purposes.

Section 3. This Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and
adoption and authentication by the signatures of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the
Commission.,

Section 4. This Resolution is subject to appeal periods as provided by the City of Key
West Code of Ordinances (including the Land Development Regulations). After the City appeal
period has expired, this permit or development order will be rendered to the Florida Department
of Economic Opportunity. Pursuant to Chapter 73C-44, F.A.C., this permit or development order
is not effective for forty five (45) days after it has been properly rendered to the DEO with all
exhibits and applications attached to or incorporated by reference in this approval; that within the
forty five (45) day review period, the DEO can appeal the permit or development order to the
Florida Land and Water Adjudicatory Commission; and that such an appeal stays the effectiveness

of the permit until the appeal is resolved by agreement or order.
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Passed and adopted by the Board of Adjustment at a meeting held this 6 day of October,

2022.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the Board on ﬂ‘day of October ,
2022,

Filed with the Clerk on _October 7 , 2022,
Chairman Teri Johnston Yes
Vice Chairman Samuel Kaufman Yes
Commissioner Gregory Davila Yes
Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover Yes
Commissioner Clayton Lopez Yes
Commissioner Billy Wardlow Absent
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley Yes
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Passed and adopted by the Board of Adjustment at a meeting held this 6% day of October,

2022.
Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the Board on 7thday of October |,
2022.
Filed with the Clerk on  October 7 , 2022,
Chairman Teri Johnston Yes
Vice Chairman Samuel Kaufman Yes
Commussioner Gregory Davila Yes
Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover Yes
Commissioner Clayton Lopez Yes
Commissioner Billy Wardlow Absent
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley Yes
ﬁ / a' ; %
TERI JO WN, MAYOR
ATTEST

o)

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK
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To:

Through:
From:
Meeting Date:

Application:

THE CITY OF KEY WEST
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Executive Summary

Board of Adjustment

Katie P. Halloran, Planning Director
Mario Quron, AICP, The Corradino Group
October 6, 2022

Variance- 5501 College Road {Re #00072080-000101)- A request for approval of a
variance to exceed the maximum building height for a proposed non-habitable
structure in the Public and Semipublic Services (PS) zoning district pursuant to
Sections 80-395, 122-1020, and 122-1149 of the Land Development Regulations,
and Charter Section 1.05 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida.

Request:

Applicant:

Property Owner:

Location:

Zoning:

The applicant is proposing to construct a 5,161 square foot non-habitable
structure to accommodate the property’s generators, mechanical rooms, and to
provide for additional storage space. The two-story structure has a proposed
height of forty-four (44) feet which exceeds the maximum height permitted in the
Public and Semipublic Services zoning district and the height provisions of the
Flood Protection Buitding Height Exception ordinance {Section 122-1149}.

Trepanier & Associates
Monroe County

5501 College Road (Re #00072080-000101)

Public and Semipublic Services (PS} zoning district




Background:

The subject property at 5501 College Read is owned by Manroe County and is developed with the Monroe
County Jail. Per the applicant, the generators currently housed inside the jail are nearing the end of their
effective lives. The Monroe County jail is proposing to construct a non-habitable structure to house new
generators and other equipment. The non-habitable structure is proposed as a 44 foot tall, twe-story
building, of approximately 5,161 square feet, consisting of a generator, mechanical rooms, and storage
above existing parking. The location of parking spaces below the building would be adjusted to a nearby
location to accommedate the building's structural support. The application is being processed in
conjunction with a major development plan request. The survey above highlights the approximate location
of the proposed work area in red. The aerial image below shows the current conditions of the general area
of work.

The City of Key West Code Section 90-97 provides, “The board of adjustment may authorize in specific
cases a variance from the maximum height requirements of the land development regulations and Article
1.05 of the Charter of the City of Key West where the requirements of section 90-394 are met. . .” The City
Charter also provides in Section 1.05{b) that height variances for nonhabitable purposes, . .. shall be final
and not be subject to referendum.” This propesed height variance is for a nonhabitable generator room
and exhaust pipe.



Request;

The applicant’s request to construct a two-
story, non-habitable structure to
accommodate the site’s  mechanical
equipment requires a variance from Section
122-114%(d)2. The proposed structure will
exceed the maximum height of thirty eight
(38.07) feet allowed by the zoning district
and the Code's Flood Protection Building
Height Exception. The proposed building will
have a total height of 44 feet (43.93) feet
above the crown of road.
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froposed site Plan

In conjunction with the variance request, the applicant has submitted a major development plan (MDP}
request for approval by the City Commission. The proposed site plan under the MDP includes the
constructicn of the 5,161 square foot non-habitable structure over existing parking area. The proposal will
displace two parking spaces that will be relocated approximately 140 feet away from their original location
tc an area closer to the building’s entrance. The existing circular driveway will be modified to accommodate
the relocated spaces. No reduction in the total parking spaces is anticipated.
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Proposed Crass Secuon and Elevation. BY APPLICANT

The property on which the proposed non-habitable structure will be located has a FEMA flood 20ne
designation of VE. Properties with a VE designation are coastal high hazard areas with a high flood risk. The
proposal provides for a structure that wili respond to the likely risk of flooding. As demonstrated by the
elevation and cross section drawings provided, the ground floor and first level are limited to storage uses,
while the second level will house the mechanical equipment. The height of the proposed structure with
exhaust pipe would be 44 FT above the crown of road. The variance of 6 FT from the maximum 38 FT
allowed is requested to accommodate the generator room and its’ exhaust pipe.



Site Data:

The site data table below provides the current and proposed site data for the property. Setback
requirements in the PS district are specific to principal structures. The location of the proposed structure
is within the interior of the site, and while not applicable, the proposal complies with the minimum
setback requirements. All dimension requirements comply except those related to height. While the PS
zoning district allows for a maximum height of twenty-five {25) feet from the crown of road, the code
allows a maximum building height of thirty-eight {38) feet per the Flood Protection Building Height
Exception in Section 122-1149(d)2. In this instance, grade is at crown of road per updated elevation data
provided by the architect on September 29, 2022, The applicant is requesting a variance to exceed the
maximum height permitted by the Flood Protection Building Height Exception by two feet for the building
and an additional four feet for an exhaust pipe, for a total height of forty-four feet (43.93 feet).

CODE REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED NOTES
Zoning : PS
Flood Zone VE+13FT

Site Area 5,000 SF 13.64 AC In Compliance

FAR 08 1 70 | 708 | InCompliance

Front Setback* 20FT 220FT Not Applicable for Proposed Structure
Rear Setback* 25FT 225 FT Not Applicable for Proposed Structure
Side Setback* 1S FT 215 FT Not Applicable for Proposed Structure
Building Coverage 40% 25.4% 25.80% In Compliance

impervious Surface 60% 44.58% 44.65% In Compliance

Open/Landscape 20% 55.42% 55.35% In Compliance

Area

* Setback requirements are for principal structures only. **Building height is measured from crown of road.

Based on the plans submitted, the proposed design would require a variance to the requirements of
Section 122-1149, below. The updated elevations submitted depict a 9.07" span from grade {which is the
same as crown of road per the architect) to VE-13 Flood Zone. The Section 122-1149{d)(1} provides up
to four feet above this base flood elevation, which provides the applicant thirteen feet for flood relief
plus twenty five feet as per the PS zoning district, for a total allowed building height of thirty eight feet
from crown of road.

Sec. 122-1149. - Height.

(d} Flood Protection Building Height Exception: An exception to the building height
regulations as referenced in subsection (b) above, may be permitted in cases where a
building is raised above ground to meet or exceed FEMA established base flood elevation
levels under the following conditions:

1. Only the equivalent measure of distance from the existing ground level, prior to
infill, to the required base fiood elevation of the building, and up to a maximum of



four (4) feet above the base flood elevation, may exceed the building height
regulations.
2. No exception shall result in a building height that would exceed 40 feet.

Process:

DRC Meeting [discussion item): August 25™, 2022
Local Appeal Period: 30 Days

City Clerk renders to DEQ for review: Up to 45 days

Staff Analysis - Evaluation:

The criteria for evaluating a variance are listed in Section 80-385 of the City Code. The Board of Adjustment,
before granting a variance, must find all the following:

1

Existence of speciai conditions or circumstances. That special conditions and circumstances exist
which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other
iand, structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.

The property’s use as a jail, and its location within the VE FEMA flood zone are special conditions
that are peculiar to the building and land, respectively, that are not applicable to other land and
structures in the same zoning district. Per the applicant, the existing jail structure is approximately
40 feet above the crown of road and this proposed addition would be the same height, with an
additional single four foot high exhaust pipe. Per the Applicant, the dimensional requirements and
location of the non-habitable structure are restricted to their proposed design and lacation, as the
structure is situated to support the functionality and operations of existing jail building and
facilities.

IN COMPLIANCE

Conditions not created by applicant. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result
from the action or negligence of the applicant.

The existing generators are nearing the end of their effective life. To house the new equipment,
the Applicant is proposing a structure that responds to the site’s vulnerability to flooding. The
ground and first level are proposed for parking and storage, while the second level will house the
mechanical equipment. However, the applicant has the option to reduce the floor-to-ceiling height
of the first level to accommodate the heights needed for the ground and second level. Doing so,
the structure could be developed to be compliant with the maximum height of 38 feet, but may
not serve the jail operators as well,

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

Special privileges not conferred. That granting the variance requested will not confer upon the
applicant any special privileges denied by the land development reguiations to other lands,
buildings, or structures in the same zoning district.



Granting the variance requested will confer upon the applicant the special privilege to construct a
non-habitable structure above the maximum height allowed by code.

NOT IN COMPLIANCE

4, Hardship conditions exist. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the land development
regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoved by other properties in this same
zoning district under the terms of this erdinance and would work unnecessary and undue hardship
on the applicant.

Denial of the requested variance would not deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by
other properties in the PS zoning district. However, the Monroe County Sheriff's Office has
identified the need to provide a new structure that will accommaodate and adeguately protect the
new mechanical equipment to be installed.

PARTIALLY IN COMPLIANCE

5. Only minimum variance granted. That the varignce granted is the minimum variance that will make
possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or structure,

The variance requested is not the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of
the structure. The generator and associated equipment could be located elsewhere, or the
structure designed differently. However, the applicant has stated that this design is the most
effective to achieve a safe, well-functioning facility.

PARTIALLY IN COMPLIANCE

6. Not injurious to the public welfare. That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the
general intent and purpose of the land development regulations and that such variance will not be
injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public interest or welfare.

The granting of the variance to exceed the maximum height allowed will alleviate concerns with
the operation of alternate power supplies and the availability of electricity/power, especially during
times of severe weather and flooding. The variance requested is not injurious nor detrimental to
the public interest or welfare.

IN COMPLIANCE

7. Existing nonconforming uses of other property not the basis for approval. No nonconforming use
of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district, and no permitted use of lands,
structures, or buildings in other districts shall be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.

Existing non-conforming uses of other properties, use of neighboring lands, structures, or
buildings in the same district, or other zoning districts, are not the basis for this request.

IN COMPLIANCE

Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Service (Section 108-233):
It does not appear that the requested variance will trigger any public facility or utility service capacity issues.




Pursuant to Code Section S0-395(b), the Board of Adjustment shall make factual findings regarding the
following:

1. Thot the standards established by Section 90-395 of the City Code have been met by the applicant
for avariance.

The Appticant has not met all of the standards established by the City Code for a variance.
2. That the applicant has demonstrated a "good neighbor policy" by contacting or attempting to
contact olf noticed property owners who have objected to the variance application, and by

addressing the objections expressed by these neighbors,

As of the writing of this report, Staff is not aware of any cbjections.
Recommendation:

The Planning Department, based on the criteria established by the Comprehensive Plan and the Land
Development Regulaticns, and provided that the Appiicant has not met all of the standards established by
the City Code for a variance, recommends the request for a variance to maximum building height be
DENIED.

However, if the Board of Adjustment chooses to approve the variance application, the Planning
Department recommends the foilowing condition:

1. The proposed construction shall be consistent with the plans signed, sealed, and dated,
July 11, 2022, by William P. Horn Architect, P.A. for 5501 College Road.
2. Use of the structure shall remain for non-habitable purposes.



5501 College Road, Variance

APPLICATION



Application for Variance T

City of Key West, Florida » Planning Department
1300 White Street » Key West, Florida 33040 ¢ 305-809-3764 » www cityofkeywest-fl.gov

Application Fee: $2,625.25 / After-the-Fact: $4,830.25
{includes $310.00 advertising/noticing fee and $110.25 fire review fee) .
Please complete this application and attach all required documents. This will help staff process your request quickly
and obtain necessary information without delay. If you have any questions, please call 305-809-3764.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:
Site Address: 5501 College Rd., Stock Island, Key West, FL 33040

Zoning District:
Real Estate (RE} #: 00072080-000101

Property located within the Historic District? OiYes ANo

APPLICANT: C10wner KAuthorized Representative

Name: O Trepanms & Tromee Francs. Sourg of Tprearser snd Asaccintes o Mailing Address: 1421 First St. #101
City: Koy Wast State; FL Zip: 33040
Home/Mobile Phone; Office; 305-293-8983 Fax:

Emeil: Thomas@oweantrepanier.com

PROPERTY OWNER: (if different than above]

Name: Monros County Mailing Address: 1100 Simonton, Ste 205
City:_Key West State: FL Zip:_33040
Home/Mobiie Phone: Dffice- /0 305-283-8983 Fax:

Emait: Thomas@OwenTrepanier.com

Description of Proposed Construction, Developmant, snd Use:

The generators of the Monroe County Jail are nearing the end of their effective lives. The Monroe County Sheriffs Office is
proposing to add a ganerator building onsite to replace the existing failing infrastucture. The generator building is proposed
as a two-slory structure of approx, 5,161 e, fl. area consisting of generator, mechanical rooms, and storage above axisting
parking. The location of the parking spaces below the buiding will be adjusted te accammodate the generator busdiding's

T =) . BN D
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WILLIAM P. HORN, ARCHITECT P.A. -
915 EATON ST ERCHECK G
KEY WEST, FL 33040

PH. 305-206-8302
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Application for Variance

City of Key West, Florida # Planning Department
1300 White Street * Key West, Florida 33040 » 305-809-3764 » www.cityofkeywest-fl.gov

Application Fee: $2,625.25 / After-the-Fact: $4,830.25
{includes $310.00 advertising/noticing fee and $110.25 fire review fee)
Please complete this application and attach all required documents. This will help staff process your request quickly
and obtain necessary information without delay. If you have any questions, please call 305-809-3764.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:
Site Address: 5501 College Rd., Stock Island, Key West, FL 33040

Zoning District:

Real Estate {RE) #: 00072080-000101

Property located within the Historic District? CYes HANo

APPLICANT: QOwner MAuthorized Representative

Name: Owen Trepanier & Thomas Francis- Stburg of Tpreanier and Associates, Inec. Mailing Address: 1421 First St. #101
City:__Key West State:_FL Zip: 33040
Home/Mobile Phone: Office: 305-293-8983 Fax:

Email: Thomas@owentrepanier.com

PROPERTY OWNER: {if different than above)

Name: Monroe County Mailing Address: 1100 Simonton, Ste 205
City:_Key West State: FL Zip:_33040
Home/Mobile Phone:; Office; ¢/0 305-293-8983 Fax:

Email: 1 homas@OwenTrepanier.com

Description of Proposed Construction, Development, and Use:

The generatars of the Monroe County Jail are nearing the end of their effective lives, The Monroe County Sheritfs Office is
proposing t¢ add a generafor building onsite to replace the existing failing infrastugture. The generator building is proposed
as a two-story structure of approx, §,181 sq. ft. area consisting of generator, me¢hanical rooms, ang storage above existing
parking. The location of the parking spaces below the building will be adjusted {9 accommodate the generator building's
structurat support. Thig application.is in gonjunction with & pending deyvelopment plan,

List and describe the specific variance(s) being requested:

Variance to Sec. 122-1149(d)2., of the flood protectien building height exception of 4 feet from the 40 feet required to 44 feet,
exclusively for needed exhaust pipe and vent for the proposed generator building.

Are there any easements, deed restrictions or other encumbrances attached to the property? [Yes KINo
If yes, please describe and attach relevant documents:

Revised by Applicant 07/19/2022
Variance application REV: 9.21.21 1iPage



Will any work be within the dripline {canopy) of any tree on or off the property? RYes ONo
if yes, provide date of landscape approval, and attach a copy of such approval,

Is this variance request for habitable space pursuant to Section 122-1078? COYes  MNo

Please fill out the relevant Site Data in the table below. For Building Coverage, Impervious Surface, Open
Space and F.A.R. provide square footages and percentages.

Site Data
Table

Code Existing Proposed Variance Request
Requireme

nt

Zoning

Flood Zone

Size of Site

Height

Front Setback

Slde Setback

Side Sethack

St s RN

F.A.R

Building Coverage

Impervious Surface

Parking

Handicap Parking

Bicycle Parking

Open Space/ Landscaping

Number and type of units

Consumption Area
orNumber of seats

This application is reviewed pursuant to Section 90-391 through 90-397 of the City of Key West Land Development
Regulations (LDRs). The City's LDRs can be found in the Code of Ordinances online at
http://www municode.com/Library/Fi/Key_West under Subpart B.

*Please note, variances are reviewed as quasi-judicial hearings, and it is improper for the owner or applicant to
speak to a Planning Board member or City Commissioner about the hearing.

Revised by Applicant 07/19/2022
Variance application REV: 9.21.21 2|Page



Standards for Considering Variances

Before any varlance may be granted, the Planning Board and/or Board of Ad]ustment must find all of the following
requirements are met: Please print your responses,

1. Existence of special conditions or circumstances. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to

the Jand, structure or building involved and which are not applicable to other land, structures, or buildings in the same
zoning district.

Special conditions exist which creates undue burden limiting the development of a_new generator building on the
property. The construction of the new generator building with its exhaust vent pipe is restricted in jts physical
location due to its functionality and operations in supporting the existing MCSQ jail buildign and facility. This is.
peculiar to this land and not applicable to other land in the same zoning districts.

2. Conditions not created by applicant, That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action or
negligence of the applicant.

Conditions are not created hy the applicant. The special conditions and. circumstances predate current land

development regulations restricting height. The proposed action of the applicant will replace the existing generators
that have come to the end of their effective lifespan,

3. Special privileges not conferred. That granting the variance(s) requested will not confer upon the applicant any special

privileges denied by the land development regulations to other fands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning
district.

Special privileges wili not be conferred upon the granting of the variance, The variance process.is available to al!

property owners in the district, and if other owners attempt to construct a generator building with an exhaust vent
pipe, they ars entitled to the same process and consideration of fact.

4. Hardship conditions exist. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the land development regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in this same zoning district under the terms
of this ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

Hardship_conditions exist. The requirement to restrict building height to_a_maximum of 40 feet above crown of
road prevents the construction of the new generator building and prevents much needed updates to the generator
gystem at the MCSQ jail facility.

5. Only minimum variance(s) granted. That the variance(s} granted is/are the minimum variance[s} that will make
possible the reasonable use of the fand, building or structure.

Revised by Applicant 07/19/2022
Variance application REV: 9.21.21 3|Page



6. Not injurious to the public welfare, That granting of the variance(s} will be in harmony with the general intent and

purpose of the land development regulations and that such variances will not be injuricus to the area involved or
otherwise detrimental to the public interest or welfare.

The granting of this variance is not injurious fo the public welfare, in fact it wili_allow the consiruction of the

generator building to_ensure the MCSO jail facility has adequate generators. The construction of the generator
building furthers the city's goal of protecting public health and safety.

7. Existing nonconforming uses of other property shall not be considered as the basis for approval. That no other
nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district, and that no other permitted
use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts shall be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.

Existing nonconforming uses of other properties are not considered as the basis far approval,

The Planning Board and/or Board of Adjustment shali make factual findings regarding the followlng:

That the standards established in Section 90-395 have been met by the applicant for a variance,
That the applicant has demonstrated a "good neighbor policy” by contacting or attempting to contact all noticed

property owners who have objected to the variance application, and by addressing the objections expressed by these
neighbors. Please describe how you have addressed the “good neighbor policy.”

Revised by Applicant 07/18/2022

Variance application REV: 9.21.21 4|Page



REQUIRED SUBMITTALS: Alf of the materials listed below must be submitted in order to have a complete appiication,
Applications will not be processed untif all materials are provided. Please submit one (1) paper copy of the materials to
the Planning Department and one (1} electronic version in PDF format.

4
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Correct application fee, made payable to “City of Key West.”

Pre-application meeting form

Notarized verification form signed by property owner or authorized representative.
Notarized authorization form signed by property owner, if applicant is not the owner.
Copy of recorded warranty deed

Monroe County Property record card

Signed and sealed survey (Survey must be within 10 years from submittal of this application}
Sign and sealed site plan (sign and sealed by an Engineer or Architect)

Floor ptans

Any additional supplemental information necessary to render a determination related to the variance request

Revised by Applicant 07/19/2022

Variance application REV: 9.21.21 S5|Page



MONROE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

RICHARD A. RAMSAY, SHERIFF

To whom it may concern,

The existing emergency generator system at the county jail requires a substantial
upgrade to ensure safe operations of this essentiat government facility. We intend to
add two new generators to the system. We will also use this opportunity to increase the
back of house starage for the facility, which has been under capacity since the facility’s
inception. Adding the generators and storage will not result in any change of use,

addition of beds, employees or other factors impacting parking demand.

Sincerely,

2 ) S S
[oa . 1/7— o ;/LZ
‘Mike Rice, Chief (Date] ;

Bureau of Administration
Monroe County Sheriff’'s Office

S825 CUILREGE ROAL KEY WALS 1 1L 33040 (305292 Toul WWW KEYSSONIET
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Pre-Application Meeting Notes

City of Key West, Florida » Planning Department » 1300 White Street «
Key West, Florida 33040 » 305-809-3764 » www.cityofkeywest-fl.gov

Meeting Date: 05/04/2022 Zoning Dlstrict: Ps

Address/Location: 55601-5525 College Road

Request: Variance to height for generator exhaust pipe

Type of Application: Variance

Attendees: Mr. Bili Horn, Ms. Katie Halloran, Ms. Donna Phiilips

Notes:

Pre-App Meeting Notes not provided by Planning Department

Revised by Applicant 07/18/2022




5501 College Road, Variance

AUTHORIZATION &
VERIFICATION FORMS



MCSO Generator Bullding
§501-6525 College Road
RE# 00072080-000101

City of Key West
Planning Department

Authorization Form
(Where Owner is a Business Entity)

Please compleie this form if someone other than the owner is representing the property owaer in this
matter,

1,___Romap Gastesi as
Please Print Name of person with authority 10 execute documents on behalf of entfry
County Administrator of __Monroe County
Name of office (President. Aanaging Member) Name of oswner from deed

authorize _William P. Horn Architect, PA & Owen Trepanier & Associates, Inc.
Please Print Name of Representative

to be the representative for this 1 on my/our behalf before the City of Key West.

Signawre of person withGuthority 1o execute documents on behalf of entity owner

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me onthis (9™ A&y of may vad
Date

by Roman Gavityi
Nome of person with authority to execute documents on behalf of entity owner

@She is personally known to me or has presented as identification.

LB AT~

Notary's Signature and Seal

Linddws Bayarr
Name of Acknovledger typed printed or stamped

GA910084

Cammission Number. ifany




City of Key West

Planning Department
Verification Form
(Where Applicant is an entity)
I, William Horn . in my capacity as __resident
{print name) (print position; president, managing member]
of William P. Horn Architect
(print name of entity)

being duly sworn, depose and say that I am the Authorized Representative of the Owner (as appears on
the deed), for the following property identified as the subject matter of this application:

5501-56525 Coilege Road, Key West, FL 33040
Street address of subject property

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Florida that | am the
Authorized Representative of the property involved in this application; that the informstion on all plans,
drawings and sketches attached hereto and al! the statements and answers contained hercin are in all respects
true and correct.

In the event the City or thePlanning Depaniment relies on any representation herein which proves to be
untrue or incorrect, any pefion or approval based on said representation shall be subject to revocation.

e

L e
atire of Appli

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this_July 12, 2022 by
date
William Horn
Name of Applicant
@he is personally known to me or has presented as identification.

—————

Newds I Aoy

Notary's Signature and Seal d
L

Nikita L. Stange
Nikita L. Stange Nutary Public
Name of dcknowledger ped, printed or stamped State of Forida
Comenk HH145093
Expires 7/5/202¢

HH149093

Commission Number. if any

Page 1of )




5501 College Road, Variance

WARRANTY DEED
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Aaturn tot Propecty Appralser's
Randy Ludacer, Euq. Parcel 1D Ho.
county Attorney .

County of Honrom i e "'IJ L{/‘;U
Room 29 ¢ f] ?

3010 Fleming Btraet }L»;) O
Fay West, FL 33040 q »

This inetrument was prepared by: "
nobert A, spottawood, P, =]
TAYLOR, BRIOM, NURER & GREENE D
§01 Brickell Avenus, lath Floor
Nismi, FL 33131

BARRANTY DRED

F 1 ¥ PR

T
THIS INDENTURE, made this B aay of‘»%, 1960
betwesn Norman B. Wood and Ehirley P. Wood, Him fa, and Baernie
C. Papy, Jr. and Marilyn M. Papy, his W(‘fl, of the county of
Monres, State of Florlda, Grantor, and Nonroe County, a pclitidal
luhd!.vision of the Statas of Florida whose address is 3010 Fleming
gtreat, Room 2%, Key West, Florida 33040, Grantaa.

WITNESBSEETH that Orantor, for and in congideration of ths sum of tan
and nofloo  ($10.00) dollars, and other good and yaluable
consideration to arantor paid by orantee, the receipt whereof ise
hershy aaknwladiad, ham grantad, bargained and sold to Grantee,
and crantea's helras and assigns foravar, the following described
land, situate, lying and being in Monres County, Florida, to wit:

EEE ATTACHED EXIHIBIT "AY

Baving, sxcepting and reserving n parpetual sassment in favor, and
for tha mutual benefit, of Grantor and Grantmse, their raspective
heirs, successors and assigns for purposes of (1) ingress and
egress, and (11) providing and installing public and private
ut.{ntiu, inoluding but not 1imited to water and sewer linas,
electrical lines and cable telavision and telephone wires an, over
and/ox under the lend, situatas, lying and being in Monroa County,
Florida, legally deacribed on Exhikit "B attached hareto.

subject to covenants, oconditions, restrictions, agresnments,
resarvations and 1imitations af record) and subject to taxes for
the year of olosming and all subscgjuent Years.

And Grantor does hareby fully warrant the title to waid land, and

will defsnd the same againat the lawful claimm of all persons
whoRBOAVar .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, crantor has executad and deliverad this Desd
ags of the day and ysar first above writtean.

and dalivered

{8ignatures continusd on tha following ;.w)' d/_@
Dol - -

16,72

MONAOE COUNTY
4, ©

L oaipaer Do TSN -J:. .\«tﬁsww,':;.‘:;;_.‘ gt e /

htips:fformonroe-¢
lerk com/Landmarkieb/search/ind ex Ttheme= bluedsection=ssarchCriterlaBookPaged quickSearchSection=#
14
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Witness am_to Sech PP

&-55:{5//'

i

BTATE OF FLORIDA }
t BE
COUNTY OF MONROE )

Bafors ne parecnally appearad Norman B. Wood to me well known
and known to me to be tha person dascribed in and who axecutsd the
foregoing instrument and acknowledged toc and before ma that he
axeouted said instrument for the purpcses therwin axprossed.

WITHESS my hand and offloial soal in the County and State lask .
atoresald thim _ Tz  day of s \9;:.‘;0. . 1980, 000

Wy, gommiasion expiras: >«
el
m Camemiilan Explees il:lg- i 1 ( ) b

s T e ot b ek " Wotary Public

BTATE OF FLORIDA

¢t 88
COUNTY OF MONROE )

Bafors ms parsonally appeared ghirley P, Wood to me wall known
and kxnown to ma to be the parson damcribad in and who executed tha
foregoing instrumsnt and acknowladged to and bafors wma that she
axecited said instrumant for the purpcsas thearein expresasd.

WITNEES my hapd and official u?l in the County and State last
aforesaid this ‘E')c,(.._ . day of . , 19%0. .

Ky, Soamisaien (ANpires:

srmisalan Fapirsl fug. 33, 1992
" t.n‘d::ﬂuﬂﬁhwhl-

STATE OF FLORIDA i M K
1 B8 gt o1 S
COUNTY OF MONRCE ) e

Bafore ma parsonally appearad Bernie C. Papy, Jr, to me well
nown and known to ma to bes the person described in and who
sxacuted the foregoing instrumant and acknowledged to and bafore
me that ha exacuted said inatrument for ths purposss therain
axprassed,

WITNESS my hand and official IO_I].X%JI;I the County and State last
atoresaid this __ S & day of _A f-&/ ; 1990, ‘

Zd

My compmission expiresi
Hatery Potlle, Stola of Flerilo

My Conumbeslan Srpices Seg. 22, AR5
Batvd v T Tiny Fui - nsiasie bnke

FEPI [ P, - S

htps:for.monroe-clerk.com/LandmarkWeb/search/index®hame=.bluedsection=searchCriteria BookPaged guickSearchSelection=#
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ETATE OF FLORIDA H 8
1 8
COUNTY OF MONROE

Befors ma personally appeared Harilyn h Papy to ma well known
and known to me to be the parson desoribed in and who exscuted the
foregoing instrusent and scknowledged to and before me that she
sxacuted said instrument for tha purpoass therein axpresaed.

WITHESS my hand and official eeal it the County and Btate last
atoresald this _ 2t day of , 1990, .. "

. oLk

My commission sxpires:
My Comralyrion Euplras Bup. 12, 19492
‘Senaied thwa Tooy Pl - jmiweiicy [N

RAMITIOVOPWHCDD

s e i A A’_'?H%W"f““’w""*iél-:fﬁilf P Lo

Hitps.ffor monre
e-glerk.com/LandmariiWeb/searchindex?theme= blue&section=searchCriteriaBookPage&quickSearchSelection=#
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BNHIBET "A"
LEOAL DENCRIPTION

A parcel aT \opd, TOrmarly submseges in the Cay of PlaTide, snd BaiRg 8 J-n ar
Trustsan of the iaternal ingrevemenl Trual Fund of Lhe Slats of Florida (T1F) Dend
Hombsr 19728, end sald parcel belng tn Bettion 37, Tewnanip B7 Sosth, Range 28
East snd In Menres Comty. Fl : anéd aiid parcal baing wmers perlicelsrly
dascribed by melen ond houmds av Tellows: COFMENCE st the intersectien af the
conler (ine of the right of ur‘ of th. 3. Highway No. ). aise knewa ¢ thy conter lina
of the Fisrida East Cosit Ratiresd; and the conter Uine of the right of way of Ol
Counlry Club Raad® {OCCR), alse kaswn o Junlur Cellags fand (JCAY ua these bwe
coator linaa oniol us of 8. 1990, 53l Interasclinn buing known as Peim =t
ant having cesediastes of 990.70" & E=251292.8% bessd en lhe Mercaler
Prejsction for the Eas\ Zone of Florlde; snd run thence M 20° 11* 57" W (a1 bantinge
in (Nis Tegal deseription are nise bassd on the ssld Marcator Prejaciion} along
centsr Hoe of the OCCR fer & distance of 250.44 feat tu Peint ©2 (N=-87205.90° &
E=2B1213.268°; (hencs N B2 $1° 67° W slsng 1he conter line of Lhe OCCR far &
dstance of 330,00 feat Lo Paint 3 (H-O07408.10° & P=230950.10°); Lhence W 39
30° 87° W slong the cester ling of tha OCCA fer = ¢istsace of 30000 Fest te Pabet
o4 (N-B7030.17 &b E~280780.7T0'); thance N 30° 49" E7" W aleng the conter Thne of
the OCCH for & Sluiance af 245,00 fast Lo Pelnl *5 (N=A7881.72' & E=2505622.9%');
Lhenca N 03° 33° 57° W along I zanter tine of Lhs OCCA Foe @ dinionce of 152.00
rest L Paint *6 (N-B015.42° & £~2506132.40°); thence N 19* 47 03" K sl ihs
canlar Vine of L OCCR Por a distancs of 122.50 fest te Polnt = 7 (=-8D130, &
F+200654.96°) thenre N A9° 20° B7" W fer s divtunce of 20000 fast o Poink #0
(N=80229.64 & E=200481.157 snd 1ha BETy corner of Lhe lumin described In the
said TIIF Dosd Na. 19720; theacs W 29° 3% 03 £ sleng Lhe BETy bonndary llan of
Lnx Tands describsd in khe islg THF Dewd Mo, 19725 for s distance of 981,72 st Lo
Polnl 79 (NPU0S4. 35 & E~750087.42') aat the POINT OF BERINNING ol Lhe parcw]
of lond m;! dapcribed hariin setd PoIal of Beglaning Seing merked by an iren pipe
thonce I 63 32° 00" W fur & diviance of 206.45 fesl te Falnt 210 N=891803T &
E=280772.57% Ihsnce § 40" 253" 19,5 W fer & dislante af 10598 rast o Peint
20} (N=R9078.04 & P=230702.54) \hence B BO* 13 32° W fer s dinlancs of
241.24 fast Ls Polat #12 (H-00941.9Y' & r=200802.01') end 1he Appranimsis
Mase High Tiie Ling ot Florida Bay (MHTLY Lhence 5 27° 02" 03° W ond atong the
it for & distance of 179.70 Cfast o Peindl *13 N=-05701.97 &
£=380420.53'): thencs 8 31° 02° 03" W and slony the sald HHTL far u distance of
Va7.17 Toel to Falnt P14 (N=DOBEABY" & E-280349,62°); thonce 3 4§° 0202° W
awd slong Lhe peld MHTL Tor » dintancs of 103.28 foat o Paint #18 H-BAE0S AL b
E~2907801.03); thonce § 517 32° 03" W and slsag L Sai MHTL fer » diatance of
Peinl P15 OIvER40.48 & E=230167.37'): thance N s arsl'v
ond viong the aMid MHTL far & dislance of 193,38 Tl ts Pelnt *17 IN-80613.29 &
30" 27 87 W am .w aald MHTL Ter o distonce of
T15.40 forl Lo Peint 18 (N-28085.14" & [-2 7Y thencd W 20° 27 57" W
- pnd slong 1A salé MHTL fer & datance of 200,40 fast to Patat #19 (W=80147 64
B E=QHTEB.OF); thency N $1° 32' 03° E aleng the sald MHTL fer & dintance of
Palnt 720 (N=09312,78" & E=249760.48'); Lhence N 16* 2T 86" E
atd WHTL for & distance of 77,62 fask te Paint #21 M-08387.27 &
¥8° 45° %2° W and aleng thy sald MHTL fer & dislance of
N-BO441.81" & E=24D763 .81’ ivence B 14 ST E78° W
ol o the said MNTL for & Sininace of 126.46 Fasl Le Paint o753 (N=AOGLE. 90" &
E=249750.73); thance N 38° 26° 33" £ snd sieng Uhe suld MHTL Ter u distaace of
1835.00 Mt Lo Peiat *24 (W-09895.14 & E=249033.32°'); thance 5 BT o4 I8 B
for & Histonce of 195.00 fest in Peint 425 (N~DIE75.27" & E=249007.54') nnd 8
cancrats : Lhente 8 13° 10° 39° W for o diatance of 22,30 fesd 10 Paint
o728 (H-09503.59° & [+249902.02) and ¢ concrale mepumest: thence 8 44° BT 02
E for u distance of 260.09 fesl te Point *27 (N=BP352.00° & E=250171.007) end ®
concrote monument: Lhaace N 74° 45" OD° € Tor o diatenca of 80.26 Fasl la Painl
20 (N-UFIB3.04" & Ev230249.307) sad & cencrate monument; themce 8 5&° 0O
___29°E for u_distance of 483.89 lesl 1y Peinl 929 iN-091 19.46° & E=200654.14)
i B concrets menwmant; thence N 40° 2F' 197 E Tor & distance of 157.23 feet "2
Palnt *30 {N=89230.22° & E=250756.02) and a concrale menumsdL; lhuace § 63
27 06" L for o disiance of Z16.45E Tool Ly PHint 31 (N=89008.13" &k E=251039.42")
is the ‘Wasterly ané curved right ef way Jine of th saié Jusisr Calluge Rosd wnd 2
ssnerets menument. aatd corve being concave Lo Lhe Ssuthaasl snd hoving 8 radivs of
984,84 Test; thence Swiy sleag Lhe pald curved rl‘ll. of way ilne fer and Wrc
dlatance of B5.04 fesl ts Polini *37 (N-E9048.11° B ~261000.00°1 and 8 cencrels
marument: thonze N 81° 32 06° W Tor & distance of £7.60 feat hack by Pelnt *0 sad
Uw mr Of BESIMNING. said parcel containiig 13,943 atres (607,363 spuore fest),
mers oF taus, .

hitps.for. menroe-clerk com/LandmarkWeb/search/index theme= blue&section=erarchCritariaBookPage& quickSearchSalaction=#
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6LIBIC 139 ma238R ;
, EXHIBDIT "B* i
PHILLIPS & TRICE SURVEYING, INC. i, BHILLIPS, P.LS
Professional Land Surveyors : B Yottt va Wio
1204 Simonten Street wdQL i Thce, PLS.
Key West, Florida 33040 O CIATIRCATE KC, T110
(105) 254-4747
AT IPE.
bo97’
et ' At ot
& =/rwm Ame Find
8 -Comerade Huupapns rovnd
Tl

EKETCH TO ILLUSTRATE LEOGAL nsacr.:ﬁmu

BKETCH FOR: Hotman Wood

ST R A%

Tuyer ARe N T '-‘wlz.-r,el_.. . /

Htpa:fior.monree-clerk.com/LandmarkWeb/searchiindex theme= blue&section=searchCriteriaBookPagedquickSearchSelectionz=k 56
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' PHILLIPS & TRICE SURVEYING, INC.

1204 SIMONTON STREET KEY WEST, FLORIDA 33040

Tl (3.!}2“-4747 Fax (395)194.5816 i

JACK M. PHILLIPS, PS JOE M. TRICE, PS l .
Fia. Reg. Cort. No, 1414 . Fiu Reg. Cert, No. 2110 | _‘

.--uuu.-u.unu-u.-uuuunu-uu---------nnugn-uuuuunoun.a-u---|-uouuu

A pares) of 1and, facmarly submerged in the Day of Florida, snd being o part of
Trustass of the intarns! Improvement Trust Fund of the Siste of Florida {TUF)
Desd Number 19725, snd said parcs| being in Secllon 27, Township 67 South,
26 Easl ond in Monesd Counly, flortde; and sald parosl baing more
perticularly described by metes and bounds & follows: COMMENCE al the
inierssciion of tha centsr Yine of the right of wey of U. 3. Highway No. 1, alsp
kpawn a3 the osnter line of the Flerlda Easl Coast Ruliroad; and the centor Vine
of the right of vu‘ of “01d Country Club Rosd” (OCCR), also known e Junior
as thess two oenter 1ines suist w3 of Hay 16, 1990, sald

#1139 #2388

intarseciion being known &8 Point 1 snd having caardinales of N=069509,70° &
E=251292.83" based on 1he Marcater Projection for {he Esat Zone of Florida;
and run thenos B 20° 11° 67° W (al} bearings 1n this lsgal description ers also
sesad oh the sald Mercetor Projection) along the center 1ine of the OCCR for &
distanos of 230.44 feal l0 point #2 (N=87205.96 & Ew251213.26'); thence N
§2+ 51' 57" W aleng the venter 1ne of the OCCR for a distence of 330.00 fest to
Poinl *3 (H=87405.18' & E=250950.18'); thancs N ¥9° 38' 57" W along the
genter line of ihe OCCR for o distance af 3G0.00 fesl to Point -4
(N=B87636.1T7" & E»250758.75"'); thanos N 30" 49’ 57° W slong tha cenier
1ine of {ha QCCR for @ disience of 266.00 feet ts Poinl #6 {N=87863.72' &
E=2560622.93'); thenoe N 03° 33* 57" W alang the osater 1ine of the OCCR fer
a distoncs of 152.00 feat t0 Point #6 (N=88015.42' & E=250613.48');
thenos N 19* 47 03" E slong Lhe conler lins of tha OCCA for a distonce of
122,86 fesl ts Point & 7 {(N=88130.75" & E=250654.96'); 1hance W 60* 20'
57* W for a distencs of 200.00 feat toc Poinl #*8 (N=88229.69" &
E=250461.15') and the BE'ly carner of the lends desoribed In the satd TIIF
Desd Ho. 19726; thence N 29° 39° 03” £ slong the SE'ly houndery lina of the
Tands desoribad In tha sald TIIF Dosd Ho. 19726 fer & distance of 962.72 foat to
PelalL #9 {H=89066.35" & E=250957.42') and the POINT OF BEOINNING of the
paros! of Tond baing doscr ibed harein said Point of Beginning being marked by
on iren pipa; thence N 63° 32° 06° W for u distance of 275.45 foul 10 Paint
#33 (N=09108.21' & E=250712.62'); hence N 40° 23 19" E for s dislanoe
of 66.97 fest to Peint #3530 (N=09239.22' & E=250756.02°) ond @ concrate
monumont; (henoe 8 63° 32° 06" E for u distence of 316.58 feat 1o Poiol #3)
(N=83098,13' & §m261039.42') Lo iha Wasiarly and curved right of way Vine -
of ihe seié Junler Csllsge Read snd & cencrels monument, said curve baiag
conowve 16 the Southesst and having o radius of 984.84 faat; thanoe SW'ly aleng
the seid curved right of way ine fer wnd src distencs of 656,04 fost 1o Paint
#32 (N=89046.11° & £=251000.08') and & poncrels monyment; fhence N 63°
32° 06" W for & dislance of 47.66 fest back 1o Point #90 snd e POINT OF
BESINNING, said paroel pontaining 20725 squars feal, thore oF leas.

( The sheve property aoacy-iplion

649610

By the unders,

July 20, 1990 . PAIlIps, PS /
Racouded In Official Rucores Raok
. :’%’:ﬁﬁ."&““: Florila: Bk
NNY 1. %Ol
Clark Creutt é-lotsa
SHEET TWO OF TWO BHEETS
.
L \'I o

Iitpl,.-‘FOI .monroe-chark =
rne=.blue&section=searchCriteriaBook age&gLl KSea
com/LandmerkWeb/searchindex?the = 7l P: & c relyS ebection=#
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BOUNDARY SURVEY
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5501 College Road, Variance

SITE PLAN
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5501 College Road, Variance

PROPERTY RECORD
CARD



5/5/22, 3:42 PM qPutlic.net - Monroe County, FL - Report: 00072080-000101

€y qPublic.net” Monroe County, FL

Disclalmer

The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County solely for the purpose of
fulfilling its responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of all property within the County. The
Monroe County Property Appraiser's office cannot guarantee its accuracy for any cther purpose, Likewise, data
grovided regarding one tax yeﬁl; I';I?K not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requestin% such data, you

a

ereby understand and agree e data is intended for ad valorem tax purpases only and should not be relied on for
ary other purpose.

By continuing into this site you assert that you have read and agree to the above statement.

Summary
Parcel ID 0007 2080-000101
Accountd A774459
Proparty ID BTTAEST
Millsge Group  10KW
Locatlon 5501 COLLEGE Rd, NORTH STOCK ISLAND
Address
Lagal 27 47 25 PARCEL OF FILLED BAY BTM (NORMAN ISLAND) (13.94 AC) GS2-52211t
Description DEED 15725} OR1139-2376/2383
1mate Nab b aaed e wesidnoasen .
Nelghborhood 31200
Property COUNTY (8600)
Clags
Subdivision
SecTwevRng  27/62/15
Afordable No
Houslng
Qwner
AN RAE €N L
110G Simanton St
Ste 205
Key West FL 33040
Valuatlon
2031 220 201% 2018
+  Market Improvement Value $68.652015 $58.652015 $58.632.015 $458,652.015
+  Market M5t Value $262 213 $262213 $262213 $262,113
+  MarketLand Value $26,347.553 $26,347 553 $26,347 553 $20,347,553
= Just Market Value 95261781 $95.261.78] $#5.201.791 95,261,781
= Total Assessad Value $95,251,.781 $95.2561.781 $95,261,781 $95,261,791,
+ Schoul Exampt Value {$95.261,781) {$95,261.781) {$95.261.761) ($95.261,7B1)
= School Taxable Value 0 $0 | 1] $0
Land
Land Usa Numbarof Unlts Unk Typs Frontage Diapth
COMMERCIAL WATE RFRGN (100W) 60722640 Square Foot 4] a
Bulldings
Buliding 12 44227 Extarior Walls CUSTOM
Styla Yaar Bulle 1¥%3
BulMding Type COUNTY BLDGS A 7 B6A EffectivaYearBuilt 2003
Gross 5a Ft 455053 Foundatlon
Flnlshed Sq Ft 271397 Roaf Typs
Storle S Flgor Roof Covarage
Condltion GOCD Flooring Typs
Parimwter 5979 Heating Typa
FunctionalOts 0 Badroomk 4]
EconomicObs O $ull Bathrooms Q
Depreciation® 23 Half Bathrooms 4]
Interlor Walls Grads &00
Number cfFlraP! 0O
Cods Duscription Siostch Ares Flalshed Arna Petimeter
CFX CARPORY LATTIC 12%022 4} 4]
OPX EXC OPEN PORCH 4434 o 4]
FLA FLOQR LIV AREA 271397 271,397 Q
TOTAL 405,053 271,3%7 0

fle//C:/UseraMikita/Oropbox (Trepanier & Assoc.)/Projecta/Hom/Sheriff 5525 College Road/Genemtor/Application/Variance/9. qPublic.net - Monroe ...



¥5/22, 342 PM

Building \D 44228

Style

Bulldivg Typa  COUNTY BLDGS A/ 86A
Gross 5qFt 39362

Finigwd SqFt 28813

Stories 5 Floor

Condltion G000

Perimuter 15138

Functional Obs O
EconomlcObs O

gqPublic.net - Monroe County, FL - Report: 00072080-000101

Daedt Book
1139

Extarior Wails
Year Suilt

Foundation

Root Type

Roof Coverage
Flooring Type
Haating Typs
Badrooms

Full 8athrooms
Hait Bathrocoms
Grade

Number of Firs Pl

Parlmater

F
a
kS

L R

2379

CUSTOM
1993
EffectiveYaarBulit 2003

0
a
0
600
0

Deed Page

Unlts
12785F
1550 5F
15415 5F
30732 5F
FEQO 5F
25388 5F
J09BSF
43525F
100 5F
%40 5F
1UT

i

MOR e e W R e R R R

Sale Qualihcation
U - Unqualified

Vacant or Jmproved
WVacant

Notas
REPLACE EXISTING FIRE PUMP CONTROLLER

Replace existing lights, switches and gutlats,

Intetiar alberation/ renovation of 2300~ SF portion of existing Storage area for proposed new sheeping

relaxation are for Detention center employees/ staff

Replace drywall damaged by hurricane 1rma. replace ceiling ties and polish concrete floors

2 white dade county approved impact and wind Igad rated accordion shutters

Bulld 10 5'%16'%10" concrete slabs, sat and secure 10+ 1000 Propane tanks (B Gais sa), Run

underground gas i to existing system,

Disconnect tlectrical service to buildings belng damolishad.

NEWWALL, REMOVE OLD WALLS NEW DOOCR AND SIDELIGHTS NEW CABINETS, WOR AREAS TO
BE SHOWER AREA AND BREAK ROOM. N.O.C. REQUIRED. GH

RELOCATE EYE WASH. RELDCATED EXISTING SINK AND TIE IN. WORK AREAS TO BE SHOWER
AREA AND BREAK ROOM. N.O.C. REQUIRED. GH 3/21/201% 1:41:12 PM Garys plumbing signed onto

this permit 03-21-201%

RELOCATE LIGHT FIXTURES LIGHT SWITCHES AND WALL QUTLETS. ADD NEW LIGHT. WORK
AREAS TO BE SHOWER AREA AND 8REAX ROCM. N.O.C. REQUIRED. GH

REMOVE DRYWALL AFFECTED BY HURRICANE IRMA ARCUND WINDOW APPROX 15,000 5F
MORE SHEETROCK COULD BE REMOVED DEPENDING ON MOLD.

RODF REPLACEMENT - APPROX 12,200 SF. NOC REQ. (JOB).

Replace 3000' LF of existing fence under the MCSCO Jail Tacillty, Job includes the remaval of mdsting
fencivg and the Instalintion of new tence In the exact location and height as origlnal fence. N.0C

EXEMPT,

DIRECT REPLACEMENT OF TWO L.F: GAS FIRED APPLIANCE TWO MODELIPNCY1500 WATER
HEATERS CONNECT TO EXISTING LF GAS WATER AND FUEL STACK, INTERIOR BOILER. NC.C.

Depracistion® 22
Interfor Walls
Code Description Skutch Area Finished Ares
CPX CARPORT LATTIC 20544 0
FLA FLOOR LIV AREA 23818 28818
TOTAL 39342 28818
Yard Items
Description Yaar Bullt Roll Yaar
CHLINK FENCE 1992 1993
TILE PATIC 1992 1993
ASPHALT PAVING 1992 1993
CONC PATIO 1992 1993
CH LINK FENCE 1992 1993
ASPHALT PAYING 1994 1993
BRICK PATIC 1994 19%5
CHLINK FENCE 1995 1996
LC UTILBLDG 1996 1997
ASPHALT PAVING 1954 1997
WATER FEATURE 19%9 2000
Sales
Sala Data Sale Prica Instrument Inwtrument Mumbar
FH1990 $4.858 204 Warranty Daed
Permits
Date
Number  Datelssued Completed Parmit
Amount Type
BD2021- 2/8/2021 20122021 $14.300 Commerciat
02687
BLD2019- 9/26/2019 12/17/2019 %34.000 Commercial
Jas2
BLD201%- 6/77/2019  1/16/2020  $350,008  Commercial
2108
8L02019- #/15/2019  1AX2020  $274735  Commerclal
1261
BLD2019- 353/14/2019  7F/10/2019 %3,000 Commercial
0579
BLD2018- 3/12/201% 410,000 Commercial
G586
8LD2018- 12/11/2016 5/20/201%  $2000 Commercial
1575
BLDZ018- 11/19/2008 37112019 $78,000 Commerclal
1091
BLDZO1E- 1171972018 3/29/201% 37000 Commarcial
1072
BLD2018- 11/1%/2018 3/2%/201%  $8,000C Commerglat
1053
18- 4/2/2018 $35,000 Commercial
00001404
17- 12/13/2017 1/16/2020 $238,500 Commercial
Q005166
17-2951  WAP/201T  2RAA01Y 5197000 Commercin
143643 9/29%/2016  4/1472017 351580 Commereial
15-5152 1725720186  2/5/2017 $5.500 Commercial

EXEMPT

4 TALL RANCH STYLE WOOD FEMCING WITH RANCH STYLE GATES.

file /i1CUsere/Nikita/Dropbox (Trepanier & Assoc )/Projecte/Hom/Shedff 5525 College Road/Generator/Application/Variance/9. gFublic.net - Monroe ..,

Pl
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144085

14-0500

14-0503

13-1545

13-0538
13-0476

12-2814
12-2814

12-2810
12-1384
12-0594

120595
120595

12-0596
12-0597
12-0597

114552
11-2788

11-2116

11-1575

110388
11-0388

09-3270

09-24%0
07-3086
07-3840
07-2806
05-0325
04-2577
04-2104
04-1971
04-1777
04-1591
04-0957
03-4297
034111
02.2B&1
02-2180
01-3785
00-3v20
01-1504
00-25870
005-1447
9902236
PILP7S
9803292
PB02457

9242014 5/14/2017

4/28/2014  4/27/2016

4/28/2014  4/37/2014

4/20/2013

2/15f2013
2/8/2013

2012
B/B/2012

B/8/2012
&f17/2012
2/2y/e012

2/23/2012
212312012

/232012
223/2012
ZaY2012

12/13/2011
B/

7/13/2011

5/13/2011

3/10/2011
3/10/2011

10/14/2005

B/13/2009

B/26/2007  B/28/2007
8/24/2007  8/28/2007
6/20/2007  &/9/200%
/42005 /62017
B/2/2004 124372004
6/35/2004  12/3/2004
6/15/2004  13/3/2004
6/ 3/2004 12/3/2004
5/17/2004 124372004
Y2/2004  12/53/2004
62004 12/3/2004
12/6/2003  F232003
1141972002 712312003
B/27/2002  11/22/7002
11/28/2001 7/21/2003
2001 FA2L2003
4112001 2142003
Y24/2000  F/R1I2003
5/26/2000  7/21/2003
&/29/1999 12/31/1999
1471999 143171999
10/23/1998 1273171999
B/28/1998  11/30/1998

34,589

35,000

$10,000

$26.750

$7,750
$1,800

$14,000
$8,600

$11,800
$2.236
$90.500

$3.000
$1L000

$1,000
534,498
$34.498

$1.000
$424.200

349,792

§2,400

$5.000
$4,300

$11.500

519,000
376,313
35,000
$4,000
$15.000
$1.500
$18.000
$4.800
371,900
$4.800
$120,000
$1.500
$114,000
$7,500
$2,220
$1.500
$2.400
$1.000
$47,220
$3,500
$400
$500
$2,000
$80,000

qPublic.net - Monroe County, FL. - Report: 00072080-0D0101

Comimerclal

Commertial

Commercial

Commercial

Commercial

Commercial

Comrmercial
Commercial

Commercial
Commaercial

Commercial

Commaercia

Commercial
Commercial
Commerclal

Commescial
Commercial

Commearcial

Commerclal

Commercial
Commertial

Commercial

Commerclal
Commercial
Commaercial
Commercial
Commarcial
Commercial
Coramercal
Commercial
Commercial
Commarclal
Commercial
Commerc|al
Commerc®
Commercial
Commercial
Commartia

Commercial
Commertial
Commercial
Commercial

INSTALLING THREE (3) TON STRAIGHT COCL MITRUIBISH! AC, UNIT DUCTLESS, * ™ MC ™ "NEED
FILE NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT

ADA ACCESSIBILITY UPGRADES, REWCORKING EXISTING PARKING AND CURBING TO PROVIDE
COMPLAINT ACCESS ROUTE ANC RAMP SYSTEM TC FRONT ENTRANCE OF BUILDING, ADA.
ACCESSIBILITY CODE COM PLIANCY WILL REQUIRE NEW SIGNAGE. COMPLIANT PARKING AND
COMPLIANT AFPROCH OF ENTRANCE OF BUILDING.

ADAACCESSIBILITY LPGRADES. REWORKING EXISTING PARKING AND CURBING TO PROVIDE
COMPLAINT ACCESS ROUTE AND RAMP SYSTEM TO FRONT ENTRANCE OF BUILDING. ABA.
ACCESSIBILITY CODE COMPLIANCY WILL REQUIRE NEW SIGNAGE, COMPLIANT PARKING AND

COMPLIANT APPRDCH OF ENTRANCE OF BUILDING.

AT THE GROUND LEVEL OF THE 3RD STORY BUILDING REFLACE THE 5YSTEM MAIN BRANCH
LINES, HANGERS, FIRE SPRINKLERS, ONE FOR ONE AS CURRENTLY DUST ALLED. (NINETY NINE 99
HEADS)

REPAIR KITCHEN FiRE S5UPPRESSION SYSTEMS INCLUD, HYDROSTATIC TESTING & CYLYNDER
REPLACEMENT

INSTALL 2 CONDUIT TO RUN FIBER FROM EXISTING TELCO ROOM INSIDE BUILDING TQ NEMA
BOX ON RDOF OF BUILDING.

RESTRIPING OF EXISTING H.C STALLS

RESTRIPING EXISTING ADA H.C. STALLS. ADDING SIGNAGE, DEMO EXISTING CURBS AND RE-
POURING TO MAKE ADA COMPLIANT

RE-STRIP OF EXISTING ADA H.C. 5STALLS. ADD!ING SIGNAGE - FLUSH QUT PAVER AREAS

REFLACE BURNED QUT METER CAN ALDNG WITH NEW RISER CONDUIT TQ COMPLY WITH KES,

CONVERT EMPTY ROCM TO A MULTI-PURPOSE BATHROGM, INSTALL WINDOWS, ACCESS
DOORS 24 WALL FRAMING,, 0SF DRYWALL, 2005F PAINT ING.

RENCQVATION OF MULTI- PURPOSE ROOM. RELOCATION OF LAMPS, SWATCHES AND
RECEPTACLES.

RENOVATION OF MULTI PURPOSE ROOM. RELOCATION OF LAMPS, SWITCHES AND
RECEPTACLES.

INSTALL ONE [1) BATH EXHALST FAN

INSTALL {1) SHOWER, [2) WATER CLOSETS, (1) LAVATORY.

INSTALL 5EVEN NEWWY FIXTURES. TWO WATER CLOSETS, TWO LAVATORIES, ONE WATER HEATER,
ONE JANITOR SINK AND DNE BI-LEVEL WATER COOLER A5 PER PLANMS,

INSTALL CONCRETE SLAB

REMOVE EXISTING SINGLE PLY ROOF SYSTEM & INSTALL NEW FULLY ACHERED SINGLE PLY
SYSTEM,

INSTALL NEW UNDERGROUND SUPPLY & RETURN FUEL PIPING FROM GENERATOR TO TAMK.

INSTALL NEW TRANSITION SUMP N PARKING GARAGE TO TRANSITOR DOUBLE WALL
UNDERGROUND PIPING YO STEEL AROVE GROUND PIPING

EXCHANGE 2'X ¥ LTE ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT CABINET OON EXISTING TOWER SITE FOR UP-
GRADE TO 4G SERVICE AS PER PLANS.

CHANGE BXISTING ANTENNAS AND INSTALL NEW UNIT EQUIPMENT CABINET AS PER PLANS
RUN ELECTRICAL FOR CHANGING ANTENNAS & INSTALLING NEW UNITS EQUIPMENT CABINET
ASPER PLANS

PROVIDE AN EXPANSION OF THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM TO COVER THE BUILD QUT AREAON
FLOOR 2 ZONE € (BUNK ROOM]. PROVIDE ALL PARTS & LABOR NECESSARY HARDWARE &
SOFTWARE FOR EXPANSION OF THE FA SYSTEM

REPLACE (2) SERVICE ROLLING DOORS

FM 200 SYSTEM

FLECTRICAL DEMO ONLY [CRIME LAB)_

REPLACE TWO EXISTING DISCONNECTS FOR COOLING TOWER

INSTALL 400AMP TRANSFE SWITCH

NEW WATER PUMP

ELECTRIC

ELECTRIC&REFRIGERATION

REPLACE ROOF CONDENSER

INSTALL 5:TON A/C

BUILD SAFEZOME

INSTALL TWG SHEDS

REPLACE BOILER SYSTEM

INSTALL WIRELESS COMMUNAT

INSTALL DOQR

INSTALL SHED

ANTENNAS

INSTALL PARTITION WALL

DEMO

INSTALL A/C

PARTITION

ELECTRICAL

FOUNTAIN

COMM ANTENNA LATTICE
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8-1721
F702929
9701952
$701243
97-1044
970743
970254
§7-0048
97-0205
96-4037
96-1851
B%5-2834
E95-2722
A95-0766
E?5-0195
B%4-3E97
B94-1749

631998
BI19%7
&/1/1997
A4F17F19%7
4171997
3171997
21171997
1171997
1111957
1W/Lr1ves
SFLAL9%6
B/L71995
B/1/1995
3171995
17171993
11171994
6/ 11994

View Tax Infa

1143071999 $3.800

11997
104171997
10/111997
164111997
107171997
10/2/1997
1/111997
16/1/1997
1¥LU1996
12/U19%4
8/17/1995
8/1/1595
8/1/1995
8/1/1993
B/1/1995
B/1/1%95

Sketches (click to enlarge)

$1.200
$2,000
$2,699
$2.000
$250
$16.000
$1,000
$12.500
$5,000
32,000
$1.900
$1170
$70.000
$2.080
$50.000

qPublic.net - Monroe County, FL - Report; DO072080-000101

Commerg|at
Commerclat
Commerclal
Commercial
Commerc/al
Commerclat
Commercial
Commercial
Commerclat
Commercial
Commercial
Commercial
Commercial
Commerclal
Commercial
Commerclal

$3500,000 Commerclal

FL&
{133314)

57

cal

RERAIRS

RELOCATE LITE POLE HELG
LANDSCAPE WORK
SECURITY ALARM

PAVING FOR MAC TESTING
CONCREYE FOR TEMP SHED
RENOVATIONS

CONCRETE 514D
RENOVATIONS

FENCE

MECHANICAL

RAISED FLIN DISPATCH RM
ELECTRICAL

121 5Q5 ROOFING
ELECTRICAL

UNDRGRD TANK/GENERATOR
2 STORY BUILDING
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